
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 


THE STATE OF TEXAS ) 

) 

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT is entered into this 

the 28th day of February, 2012 by and between CAMPBELL-GEORGETOWN #1 LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP, a Texas limited pat1nership (Owner) and the CITY OF GEORGETOWN, 

TEXAS, a Texas home rule municipal corporation (the City) . 

WHEREAS, Owner is the owner ofcertain real property in Williamson County, Texas (the 

Property) which is located in the City: and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 372 of the Texas Local Government Code, and Ordinance 

No. 200 I-51, the City authorized the creation of the Shell Road Public Improvement District (the 

"District"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2001-51, the District levied assessments on all 

propelties within the Distdct to paltially repay the costs to re-align Shell Road ( the "Shell Road 

Realignment"); and 

WHEREAS, on September 9, 1997 Owner and the City entered into a Development 

Agreement (the "Agreement") to define the Owner's (and its successors and assigns) responsibility 

with respect to the realignment of the Shell Road Realignment; and 

WHEREAS, on or about July ]6,2001, the Mayor of the City of Georgetown executed the 

First Amendment to the Development Agreement; and 

Development Agreement Page 1 of 4 

Description: 4th Amendment Shell Rd PID Agreement 
Date Approved: February 28,2012 



WHEREAS, on or about March 27, 2003, the Mayor of the City ofGeorgetown executed the 

Second Amendment to the Development Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on or about February 25, 2011, the Mayor of the City of Georgetown executed 

the Third Amendment to the Devclopment Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the assessment lien has been assigned to Williamson County; and 

NOW 111EREFORE, the City and the Owner desire to enter into an additional amendment to 

the Development Agreement as follows: 

1. Owner acknowledges that the Shell Road Alignment is complete, and the revision 

provisions in the deed conveying right-of-way to the City for the Shell Road Realignment are hereby 

withdrawn. 

2. Ordinance No. 200 I-51 imposed an assessment ("Assessment") against the Propelty 

with interest accruing at the rate of seven (7%) compounding annually. To date, a total sum of at 

least $397,384.62, including compounded interest, is currently assessed against the Property of the 

Owner (the "Current Assessment"). 

3. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2001-51, the Current Assessment against the property is 

due and owing as of February 25, 2011. 

4. The City hereby agrees to extend the payment of the Current Assessment from 

Febl1lary 24,2013 until February 24, 2015, at which time the then Current Assessment will be due 

and owing, with interest to continuc to accrue at seven percent compounded annually from the date 

that the Shell Road Real ignment was completed until the Full Assessment is paid. 

5. The City hereby agrees to change the payment terms of the agreement from the full 

amount ofassessment includ ing interest being due when any pOltion ofthe property is platted or sold 

Development Agreement Page 2 of 4 

Description: 4th Amendment Shell Rd PIO Agreement 

Date Approved: February 28, 2012 




to one half of the assessment being due when the first portion of the remaining pmpelty is sold and 

the remainder of the assessment being due when the propelty is sold. The developer is responsible 

for the assessment includ ing on any pOl1ion ofthe propelty that is not platted or sold by February 24, 

2015. 

6. The assessment Iien against the Property, and all otl,er provisions as stated in 

Ordinance No. 2001-51, shall rema in in full force and affect. 

7. This FOUl1h Arnencirnc nt is subject to the approval of Williamson County, of which 

has been assigned the assessment lien. 

CAMPBELL/GEORGETOWN #1 LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, 
a Texas limited partnership 

By: CCD Paltnership Management, LLC, 
General Partner 

By: ________________________________ 

Lester V. Baum, Manager 

CITY OF GEORGETOWN, TEXAS, 
a Texas home rule municipal corporation 

By: .~k. 
George Garver, Mayor 

Page 3 of 4 

Description: 41h Amendment Shell Rd r iD Agreement 
Date Approved: February 28, 2012 



Approved: 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY 

By: __________________________ 

STATE OF TEXAS ) 
) PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) 

This instrument was acknow ledged before me on the __ day of ,2012by 
Lester V. BaUln, a person known to me, in his capacity as Manager of CCO Partnership 
Management, LLC, the General Partner for Campbell/Georgetown #1 Limited Partnership, a Texas 
limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership. 

Notary Public in and for the State ofTexas 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON 

) 
) 
) 

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ~ day of MOJ:Gb , 2012 by 
George Garver, a person known to me, in his capacity as Mayor of the City ofGeorgetown, Texas, a 
Texas Home Rule Municipal Corporation, on behalf of said municipality. 

/;.~~~y:~~£~JESSICA ERI NBRETTLE 
ij{~ !l NOTARY PUBLIC 
\,~ /IIJ; StaW of Toxat\
'..~!if.w.-' comm. Exp, 06-01-2015 

STATE OF TEXAS ) 
) CORPORATE ACKNOWLEOGEMENT 

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ) 

This instrument was acknow!edged before me on the _ _ day of ,2012 by 
Judge Gattis, a person known to me, in his capacity as the County Judge of the City of Williamson 
County, Texas, , on behalf of said County. 

Notary Public in and f01' the State of Texas 

Development Agreement Page 4 of 4 

Description: 4th Amendment Shell Rd PIO Agreement 
Date Approved: February 28.20'12 



EXHUIt I.. 

:.Il:.1NG 22b. btl ill! C.,.;i u! J ~I\ ll. of vhl-=h 119.64 acrf.s · .. t"c :S i tuaC..:Q 1n the Jo,stllh 
f!:lh Sur,v.s), . ';b~ .tucc No . 232, Alld 1.01, atr~5 :u·e sIt.uatt:d in the. 0"'11<1 ' 
~cl&ht Surv~YI Ab~tr~ce Nu : 13, in Ulllla~~on Coun~y. rex~~. Said land b~lng 
a portion ot ~ha~ cert~in tract of l~nd called ~44. 71 Meres, ~s ton~~yed tp , 

Pcope.;t:y t-lAnli~~"IIf!n~ S..e(vi"ces, Inc., by deed as recVrdbd in V~lu.tn. 6'sO, lage 
113, of ~hA De~d R.cord ~ of Uilli~m30o CouQey. 1.x~s- S~rvtyed on the 
around in thl. 11lonr.h ·of No v e.:r.b e.r I 1982. under th4 $U~C rvi.s!oD 0 f Don ~. 
~1~~~. ke~is~ar~d P~bli~ S~4V~yor. and be.ins mar~ p.rti~ula~ly describ~d 
as folIous; 

~~ClHNIHC ac a po~t in con crec~ on or ncar the UQ~th line of cha Jo~ ..ph tish 
Su~vey, A'I)$tracc M.o. 2:3 2. lZla :rk!Jlg the mo:H. nQrthe~ly ~.W. corner at t:bt above 
·t~t4r~ced ~4~. 71 acrt tr a~~, lor ch~ mo~t nor~e~ly ~.~~ co~ner htr~~f; 

TH~NCL, vith ~ l~Qc~ a lon & .. nO~ChQrly line of the 3a1d 5~~.71 Acre tract, 
la.d al.o~, 0 ~ l'lcar 't.he north line of ttl- S&!.~ 'Jcu'.ph Pbh 'S~,:ve)', Abatra.~t, 
No. 232, ~s foll~s; H 70· 01' . E, 621.73 f.et t~ _n iron pia s.~; ~ 10· 24" 1 
42);04 !e~c to An iron pin '~t: N 70· 48 ' Z, 6l7~9' te4~ to an tron pta ia~; 
N 70· 03' E•. 17.4.52 fe~t to an iron pln uq .lAd N .72· 51' £, 57.65 fUt; to 

.:11.1'1 iron p.1.n fO\lI\d ~t • .hflc e corner m.ark.1ng tha tno"t D.or1:he.rly N.l:. co%:ner 
of cllc laic! 544.n .. ere trac t, tor- the N.L. corn&r h~r.eof: ' 

!UJ::NCE, vith a f«:.ncll ~ loflg ~n t..II.::sarly line of tbe s.aid 544.71 Aer. t'ract u 
!ol '.o,",sj S 20· 09' t. 17 .37 felloe tQ e..n 8" Oak. t::r~..:~ S 18- 00' !:, 134.10 feee 
to a 14" O..k · tn.~; S 15 · 34 ' r., 218.29 fur; to &l\ 11" OU lretj 519- 04' t, 
8") . .30 h,,:t. to a 10" t'11D n ee: S 19' 49' t, a79~92 tcc~ t.o • 10" Cct!.Ar poa~ . 

' S 38· l6' U. 3.35 h H t o a lO" C~dar po.st; . S 18· 29' E. 756.87 ' feet. to a 
hnce. PO$~; ..and S 10· 01' r., 997.32 he.t t.o an 1'1'0\\ P.in. found a.t a !enc.~ 
~oTne~. on 0; n~~r t he commo n line b~tue~ ~h~ Jo.evh fi3h Surv~~. Absc~~~~ 
No. 232 &nd... th~ .D;4vid 'Wrigh t Survay, Ab$u'ac:t l4' m..l.r'd.ni t.he int."~i'or corna:r 
0.1 th.· ~aid ' 3.~J,~ 71 ..'Ser e tt,Ol C t:, .$aid poict ..11.0 being on 1:he no.rth '111ltl o~: . . 
1.ot. 11, 'Blocx. "A" I o f S ~renAd:l \Jt:3t , Section 2,' & subd1v:i.:uu~ .o·f .rtcor.d. in~ 
~&bin.~ D, Slides l ) O- l J4, ot tha ~lat )&corda o! ~111~~en Ce~~YI i~., 
lor t.he '1II0Se: ~.~t~r ly S.!. corn er ht.re.o,l; . . 

I' ' '. • 
THJ::NCE, S b9- 06' U,. l,·45 ::! . 20 feu, dong the . said ,nc>rt:h 1~4; 'of S.l'en&~ 
U&lIIt, S&cc;ion 2. 1:0 An iru l'I pin found ca.ark.1n& t.h~ ~.\J. cot-nllr at 1.ec i, "Slock 
It;." ot th..-: la1d Stlr ltn"J ~ \..''::" c:. SIt!.c,c.ion 2. lor .ul 1nt~c1or c6rne.r b&%'&o~; 

, , 
'rH!.~C£, S 2U· S2' .t. 2;) :3. 35 t.H t o ~n iron piQ found on tl\~· ngrc.h line. o( 
S4quo1a' SlJuX' 1 ~(\ ~:d n .1.nll ? A'I~d .toad\Jay, IJ1.&rld..%li thll S.~. c:ornar' 'of th~ .said 

___-".l.o~ 1, ~loe.k "A". f o r the IlIQ"t eout:hcrl)' S.t. con.. r; ne'l't.ol; 

, {j I 

Title Data HT ADIIOl1 6 WM 200 30 3 4146 . 006 



1I1onK tll< H .J.d no rth lin~ Qt Scqul)i.& Spur, a.s foll?I.I$; S 68~, 121 I), 

1)).62 fillSt co ~ l'\ iroo pin ,~t. at t.he b~gi\lning 0' a c:urye to , th~ 
~.I.ihC.. (R.adlvs .. 2,309. 2.5 !o!.~c., lo'ns Ch~rd be.ar,s S 70:' 1.5 r', I.l. 
165.89 fl::~t,) i , 

!hf!.I1Ct, ,100& ~ht s .'lid curvE. an arc. dJ.scal\\! .. of '11.65.9,) {,Ut e.o 10 


'icon pLn :l~C; 
!hotnct, S 7 2 · 19 ' \.I, 126.09 t,,~c ~o An troll p!a set It t,he btg.1nn.l.1t 
of a c:urvo: co th~ ld'c, (R.adlIJS .. 106.38 fc:~t, lons O\o:'d b •• ts 
S 1,9· 2)' w, !l ~,a~ h,H)i 
Ihll\o~~, Ilon~ {he slid c.\J(\I~ an u·c ' di3~ancc of as.l4 fe~r: to In 
l..eon pin ,s-=c, IH ( li t \>.euinnin\,; oL ~ cur"~ to the ''C!lh~, . (~d1.\Js .. , 

,n.OO 	 fl::.:' t. L OlI'b Cllurd bues S n· !7' \J, !'9.~O £otat)~ , 
,TlIcnl!>t. 1II1o\\~ ~h .. · ~aid cut''''' 1.1 Arc d1.$Can~d of 54.98 t"o&t ,0 ItO 
Lcv\\ 'r'in ~~ t U\\ t h~ ~H'C. ,Ul\~ of Farru'co ~,C"kec ~oad ~o' :!jJa. · 
.Cur Iolle :i.\.J. cl) n l<:l". nd rcLI!; 

ulvl\~ ~h", .. .. .1 1.1 vo.;S { 11no:: 01 f.11. Hu. 2J)8. 1.1111 tul1o~~; N bJ' )J' \oJ,' 

~L 69 i..:.:t t o u ~;\)n ~(cce '~O'lUn'\.lnt found at. thu bc¥1nnll1S of II curve 


1.1,.) till: dillie, (la J ius .;1,869.b5 flStt-. lOI\\> Chot'd bl:u!i"H'4S· )~' ..... 

9,b5.)O f~dl); 


'flo>tn\,;e, .1,,)\\1. l he sai d turve \>ItS::.\l.lI~ che liall1 C.OUlIBOn l1n~ bec.veoan 

the. D<lvld \..Irig hc. ~\HVI!.Y, , AbHr.a.ct 1). and · the Jos~ph F'i.~1\ Surv~)'" 


Ab~c.rl;lCr. H~. 2)2. f oc In lore. d1$tl&oCI! of 976.36 fee.t:. to" a c:oncr18CI!. 

tIIunUD\t!ot: fo und: 

~h~nc~. H 33 4 40 ' U, 70 ].11 t~et to a concre,~ =o~u~~nt fouad At 
the b~g;i,n 'nin8 of ;, ClJr"t to t.ht: left, (ltadiuzl .. ~.7,69.65 t.~c •.. 
l.'ong Chord b e&C 3 H )5 · 17' 'W, l2l.06 fu.c); 

O:lh~n~e'l a~o g ~ he sa id c; urv ~ an an: c!1eta.r.ce of 32.2.10 teet 'to an, 
lron pin to cl at z. te.n c;,e. corner ~rkin8 t:he ItIOoSt ...... uq:erly N.~. 
C;O·C"IHr o! t 0 :iud SH. 71 ac,',~ t.rict £01: t:.he. most: ue5tl!.t'ly N.W. 
cO rne.r h e r 1.0 f ; 

T~~Ncr, vith A fe n ~••long ~ no~chc(ly line of the ~.ld 1~A.71 Acre tract, 
1.$ lol.;l.ous;, N· 47- 1 5' .E. 795 . 33 ftee to a 14" Oalc: tree; .and N 45- l4' I. 
89.38 i.eC to an iron pit'\ (o uod at. .. fence cOnle't' IDark-ins all ,1nt~rio1; CO~tle.X' 
,of ~e. 'said 544.71 a cre r.r ,\c • tor 60 intcrior c.OJ;ner herllof; 

TW::NC!, uith a ~ ~aC f! elQn & a u ".sculy line. of the. :said ~44.n act'c t-r.ar.1::'".alI 
tollo\.ts; N IO· 35' \oJ: 4~7.14 fl\Q t t.o all iron p~ found;' II 20·' 22' w. J68.8~ 
hott. to an iron pin [oll.nd ; N 19 ° 41 " IJ, 449.90 Le«c to a~ iron pin .found; 
H'19 .l.5 1 

\..I, 982.1.6 fH t co • po b~ .. 1411 04,]( cree; and' II 21" 46' Y. 
92.34 htlc to thlt Pl ~cl!. of BtC1Nl! He and c:onca~j,n& lib. 68 acr~s 01 land. 

, '; 	 , , 

', ­ . 

'01 
Title Data HT AOII01l6 Wt--1 2003 034 14 6,007 



I 

SAVB AND EXCEPT. ROWEVE the following tracts of land:I 

(1) The portion of the above-{j~cribed property I containing approximately .593 acres 
previously conveyed to Williamson County, T~as for the widening of F.M. 2338. 

(2) The portion of the above described property, CQntaining approximately 4.94 acres 
previowly conveyed to Wi1!iamsolL County, Texas as right of way for Shcll Road. . '" ~ 

(3) The following de.9Cribed 21.498, acre tract of land: 

BEGlNNING at a 1 / 2" iron I;'od found at the intersection of the eut 
RIGHT-Or WJI.Y i i ne o f , f·~· 2338 (F..O.w. varies) and the north 
RIGH't-Of- WJ\ ,( lin e o~ S ~~ \l o ia Spur (SO' R.O.W.l i.or the south'tlcl.st 
corner hereof; 

'tHENCE, along t he :'Sa i d e s : line of F.M. 2338 the follow.i..::1q. three 
(J} course~ a n d di~tanc ~ : 

1) 	 N6j·35' 42N W, a dist~ nc e of 123.16 feet to 1/2" i~on rod found 
for the b e9 i nning ( f 2 non-tangent curve to the righ't.;,. 	 . 

2) along the $aid cur ve co the right, having a ~ad1us or la~9.86 
·f..ee.t, a c e. t nl a ngl. e of 29 9 54' 21" an arc distance ot 965.55 
~eet, and a c o rd which bears N48·3"34~W. a distance of 
954,62 fee~ to a 1/2 U iron rod found; 

3) N36 9 13' " ~ "I·l. a di5~'rc" e o f. 98.'11 feet to 1/2" iron rod found at 
'the s o ~hwe st co~nc: of that certain 4.94 acres of l&nd 
convey ed t o Coun ty Judge Don Wison by deed recorded in Volume 
l751, PZg e 67 6 I 0::: ~ ~ ot 'fical Record5 of Williamson County, 
Tex2s, b /! ' ng I.,~own ;:'3 ~hell ROad for the not'~hwest , corner 
h(:reot i 

THENCE, l p.~ v in9 t e e~~ ~ line of r.M. 2339, along ~he common lin~ 
between the sa i d Shn.ll Road and the ~21d 226.68 ac~es, the 
following t wo cour~es ~nd dlst~nces: 

1) N08·39~ 21 HE, a di~ t2n c e of 70.19 feet to a 1/2" iron rod 

. found: .' 


2) 	 N53'41' 8 " E, a db "c!nce of 800.56 teet t:.o 1/2" i~on rod, found 
for the n~rtheast ~~ ne r hereof; 

TBl:NCE, S3 ') · 03' 30" , ov~- and across the said 226.69 acres, a 
di:su.nce ot: 1. 7 6 . S~ f~!!t r 1/2" iron rod ,found tor the nortl)'tIest 
corner', of Lot J., Bloc k A o! Se~enada West. Sec'tion 2, a subdivision 
of record i n Cabinuc ' D, Slide 130 of the plat records bf 
Willi~mson COllnt:y, Texa s , ~ nd an angle point hereof: 

" 

' o r 
Title Dat1l HT ADIlOl16 ?00303 4 1 46 . 0(l1> 



·, 


TBENCE, S20·)5' 02. " £, a.long the comroon line petween the said Lot 1 
and the said 226 ; 68 Acres a rl is tance of 233.49 fe~t to 1/2H it~n 
tod found in t. ~ said nc~th line of Sequoia Spur, for the 
southwest corner of the said Lot 1 and the southeast corner 
hereof] 

THENCE, a 10n9 t h e no:ct h line of S~quoia spur t.he followin9 f~ve 
(5) 	 courses and di~tanc~s : 

1) 	 S68·19'13"W, a di sl:a nce of 132.30 feet to 1/2." iron rod found 
for ~he beginnin9 ot a non-tangent c~rve to ,t.he right; 

. 	 . 
2) 3.l.~ng th e . : d non- tangen t; curve to the right having a radius 

of 2309. 25 f'l~ t , a centr 1 angle ot 04·07'02", a.n ax:c dist.~nce 
of 165. 94 eet, and a cho rd which bear.s 570,"13' Q.S,'!W, L\' 
distance of : 65 , 90 ( e llt ,t .- /2'~ ~ron roo founa; 

3) S12·17'58"W, a dis t. ,) n t;~ of 126.10 feet to 1/2" iron'toa found 
for ~he b~ginning Qf ~ non-tangent Curve to the left; 

4) 	 along said no n -t an,Q9 n t ("\l:; ve to the lett ha.... ing Q radius of 
1Q6.38 teet, a. cent rala . g l.e of 45·52'00", an al:c dis~ance of 
85.16 feet, and a chdrd which bears S49·22'11uW~ a d~s~ance of 
92.90 fe e t 1":0 a 1/ 2 " ir"", rod found for a point of r ,everse 
curvature r a non-ta~l~nt C\l rve to ~he the right; . 

5) 	 alonq · the $;' irl non-I.:.;H' · ' ~ ")~ CI rve to the right, ha.ving a radius 
of 35.00 r~ a ce.nt-), :lr\'j1.e of 24~S3' 52", an arc: di.5tance 
of 15.2.1· f'.!e , ~ I'\ d a enOl \ ' " ':"c h bears S39·02'12"W, a distance 
of 15.09 f - ~ .. ,I' \" D -"2' BE GrNNl};G, cont.aining an al:ea of 
21.0198 ac res (3 36/ ~ GIl .s q , Et. .) of land, more or less, wit.hin 
these met~ s and bou")ds. 

';'9 :!O"d 
' or 

Tit le Data HT AD110116 ;: Q0 3 0 ) 41 f, n 09 



CAMPBELL 
~ TRACT 7- - ____.... 

CNv\PBELL 
TRACT 04 

CAMPBEll 
TRAer 2 

, CAMP8EU 
TRAer J 

~HEB . 

/ r.oPOSID tv.mt ~ 

PROPOSED SHeLL ROAD DA~tt l AJsoc\at." ,~R.O.W. 1'I\ ... c... __ ,.....11"",
~_,\I'll_ ,-,_ 
Title Data HT ADIlO1l 6 , 2 "'(' C'] 11 , 1\ 


